## City Clerk's Division COUNCIL FOLLOW-UP NOTICE

TO:	Steve Robichaud Director, Planning	DATE:	July 16, 2019
FROM:	Loren Kolar City Clerk's Division		
RE:	Council Follow up – Hamil	ton Municipal	Heritage Committee

At the July 12, 2019 meeting of City Council, the following items were approved as part of Planning Report 19-011:

#### 4. Hamilton Municipal Heritage Committee Report 19-004 (Item 7.4)

That the following recommendations be approved:

### (a) Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair (Item 1)

- (i) That A. Denham-Robinson be appointed Chair of the Hamilton Municipal Heritage Committee for the 2018-2022 term; and,
- (ii) That C. Dmitry be appointed Vice-Chair of the Hamilton Municipal Heritage Committee for the 2018-2022 term.

#### (b) Bill 108 - Proposed Changes to the Ontario Heritage Act (PED19140) (City Wide) (Item 10.2)

That Report PED19140 respecting Bill 108 - Proposed Changes to the Ontario Heritage Act, be received.

# 10. 9 Main Street North, Waterdown - Municipal Register of Property of Cultural Value or Interest (Item 12.1)

WHEREAS, the owner of the lands located at 9 Main Street North, Waterdown, recently sold the property and closed the Village Fish & Chips restaurant;

WHEREAS, 9 Main Street North, Waterdown, is listed on the City's Heritage Inventory, but is not currently recognized through registration or protected through designation under the Ontario Heritage Act; WHEREAS, a preliminary evaluation of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest conducted as part of the Waterdown Village Built Heritage Inventory found that 9 Main Street North, Waterdown meets the criteria specified in Ontario Regulation 9/06 including, but not limited to:

- (i) Historical Associations The property is directly associated with potentially significant organizations, institutions and local businesses. Historically, the building was publically-owned and tied to the early village post office and an early Bell telephone office. In the mid-20th century the building housed the East Flamborough Police Department. The recently closed Village Fish & Chips restaurant, owned and operated by the Bos Family since 1969, served the community for almost 50 years.
- (ii) Physical and Architectural Design The wood-framed building, clad in rough-cast stucco, with a low hip roof and projecting eaves, is a representative example of a local vernacular architectural style. Overall, the design of the building does not appear to have changed significantly since its construction circa the turn of the 20th century. The central doors, with flanking windows on the front façade, and the low hip roof date to at least the 1950s when the East Flamborough Police Department occupied building.
- (iii) Contextual Value The property is important in defining the historic character of the area. It is physically, functionally and historically linked to its surroundings. This former public building is located on the historic transportation corridor of Main Street North just north of Dundas Street.

#### THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That 9 Main Street North, Waterdown, be added to the City's Municipal Heritage Register of Property of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest as a non-designated property; and,
- (b) That Council direct staff to add 9 Main Street North, Waterdown, to staff's designation work plan and be assigned high priority for Heritage Designation.

#### Loren Kolar Legislative Coordinator

Cc: Alissa Denham-Robinson, Chair, HMHC David Addington, Cultural Heritage Planner Miranda Brunton, Cultural Heritage Planner